

No. 24-1325

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

DION HORTON, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE JILL RANGOS, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:22-cv-1391, Hon. Nicholas Ranjan

**BRIEF OF THE PROBATION AND PAROLE PROJECT OF
THE JUSTICE LAB AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Date: July 5, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Probation and parole both implicate liberty interests, but they have important differences in application and effect.....	2
II. The history of probation in the United States.....	7
III. Despite its original premise of rehabilitation, probation now substantially drives mass incarceration.	12
Conclusion.....	18
Certificates.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	1
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	1
Statutes	
61 Pa. C.S. § 6134.1(c)(1)	4
61 Pa. C.S. § 6140.....	4
Other Authorities	
Adult Prob. & Parole Dep’t, Montgomery Cnty., Pa., Probation/Parole and Intermediate Punishment Rights, Waiver, and Acknowledgment.....	7
American Civil Liberties Union, Smart Reform is Possible: States Reducing Incarceration Rates and Costs While Protecting Communities (2011).....	12
Ashley Nellis, No End In Sight: America’s Enduring Reliance on Life Sentences, The Sentencing Project (2021)	4
C. Brendan Clark, et al., <i>Methadone maintenance treatment may improve completion rates and delay opioid relapse for opioid dependent individuals under community corrections supervision</i> , 39 Addict. Behav. 1736, 1740 (2014).....	16
Charles Chute, The Extension of Probation in the Criminal Courts, 136 Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Science 136 (Mar. 1928)	7
Columbia University The Justice Lab, Too big to succeed: The impact of the growth of community corrections and what should be done about it (Jan. 29, 2018).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17
Danielle Kaeble, Probation and Parole in the United States, 2022, Bureau of Justice Statistics (May 2024)	3, 13, 14
Dave Lieber, Watchdog: Pay-or-go-to-jail policy makes probation officers bill collectors, Dallas Morning News (April 1, 2016)	11
Emily D. Buehler and Rich Kluckow, Correctional Populations of the United States, 2022 – Statistical Tables, Bureau of Justice Statistics (May 2024)	13
Emmett Sanders, No Release: Parole Grant Rates have plummeted in most states since the pandemic started, Prison Policy Initiative (Oct. 16, 2023)	14
Fiona Doherty, Obey All Laws and Be Good: Probation and the Meaning of Recidivism, 104 GEORGETOWN L.J. 291 (2016).....	6, 7, 9
Ivana Hrynkiw, Alabama has stopped nearly all paroles: Explaining the Leigh Gwathney effect, Alabama Media Group (January 23, 2024).....	15
Jorge Renaud, Grading the parole release systems of all 50 states, Prison Policy Initiative (Feb. 26, 2019).....	4
Michael P. Jacobson, Vincent Schiraldi, Reagan Daly, and Emily Hotez, Less is More: How Reducing Probation Populations Can Improve Outcomes, Harvard Kennedy School (Aug. 2017)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Michelle S. Phelps and Caitlin Curry, Supervision in the Community: Probation and Parole, <i>Oxford Research Encyclopedia of Criminology</i> , Oxford University Press (April 26, 2017).....	10
Michelle S. Phelps, “Mass Probation and Inequality: Race, Class, and Gender Disparities in Supervision,” published in Jeffery T. Ulner and Mindy S. Bradley (eds.), <i>Handbook on Punishment Decisions: Locations of Disparity</i> , Routledge (2017)	12
Nancy LaVigne et al., Urban Institute, Justice Reinvestment Initiative State Assessment Report (2014).....	7
Ramon Antonio Vargas, Rapper BG ordered to have all future songs approved by US government, <i>The Guardian</i> (July 2, 2024).....	6
Ronald P. Corbett, Jr., The Burdens of Leniency, the Changing Face of Probation, 99 MINN. L. REV. 1697 (2015).....	5, 8, 9, 10, 11
Statement on the Future of Community Corrections, Harvard Kennedy School (Aug. 28, 2017).....	17
The National Sheriffs’ Association and National Commission on Correctional Healthcare, <i>Jail-Based Medication-Assisted Treatment Promising Practices, Guidelines, and Resources for the Field</i> (Oct. 2018).....	6, 16
